# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
George S. Gabriel	02/01/2010
Neil E. Campbell	02/01/2010
Chinsoo Park	02/01/2010
Curtis Miller	02/01/2010
Lynn Irwin	02/01/2010
Rodney Gerringer	01/29/2010
Arleen Murray (Legal Representative of Dale Murray (deceased))	01/29/2010

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	LAB PRODUCTS, INC.
Street Address:	One Silas Road
City:	Seaford
State/Country:	DELAWARE
Postal Code:	19973

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12583517

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

501091409

Fax Number: (212)806-6006

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-806-5400

Email: lassevero@stroock.com

Correspondent Name: Stroock & Stroock & Lavan LLP

Address Line 1: 180 Maiden Lane

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10038

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 364106.0430

**PATENT** 

REEL: 023929 FRAME: 0527

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Steven B. Pokotilow/
Total Attachments: 5 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif source=Assignment#page5.tif	

PATENT REEL: 023929 FRAME: 0528 364106/0430 SBP

WHEREAS, WE, George S. GABRIEL, a citizen of the United States, having a correspondence address of Old Meadow Road, Seaford, DE 19973; Neil E. CAMPBELL, a citizen of the United States, having a correspondence address of 3293 Reden Ferry Road, Eden, Maryland 21822; Chinsoo PARK, a citizen of United States, having a correspondence address of 6174 August Circle, Salisbury, Maryland 21801; Curtis MILLER, a citizen of the United States, having a correspondence address of c/o Lab Products, Inc., One Silas Road, Seaford, Delaware 19973; Lynn IRWIN, a citizen of Canada, having a correspondence address of 27 River's End Drive, Seaford, DE 19973; Rodney GERRINGER, a citizen of United States, having a correspondence address of 2404 Grable Court, Forest Hill, Maryland 21050, Arleen Murray, Legal Representative of Dale MURRAY (deceased), a citizen of United States, having a correspondence address of 6 White Pine Court, Elkton, Maryland 21921; hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS, have invented certain new and useful improvements in FILTER TOP ASSEMBLY, for which we filed U.S. Patent Application No. 12/583,517 on August 21, 2009; which claims priority to U.S. Provisional Application No. 61/090,783 filed on August 21, 2008.

WHEREAS, LAB PRODUCTS, INC., a corporation having a principal place of business at One Silas Road, Seaford, DE 19973, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the improvements and the application;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the ASSIGNEE, its respective successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the improvements, and the Application and all divisions, renewals, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for the improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for the improvements to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting the improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the improvements in all countries.

Page 1 of 2

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have set our hand and seal to this Assignment.

	, 2010	Geo	orge S. Gabriel	
State of Maryland County of Caroline	) )ss.: )			
On this 15t day of February and County aforesaid, personally appererson of that name, who signed and sto be his free act and deed.	, 20 ared Georg	10 before me, a No ge S. Gabriel, to me pregoing instrumen	stary Public in and f known and known t, and he acknowled	For the State to me to be the alged the same
	Ī	Motary Public	.Geoferal	ssion Expiresi
z/j	_ , 2010		il E. Campbell	
State of Mary land County of Caroline	) )ss.: )			·
On this 15th day of 15th Orward and County aforesaid, personally apperent of that name, who signed and so to be his free act and deed.	eared Neil E	E. Campbell, to me	known and known	to me to be the
	:	Motary Public	1- Guefu 14 commiss	rd ion expires: 3/3/13

Page 2 of 2

02.01.10	, 2010 Chinsoo Park
State of Mary land County of Caroline	) )ss.: )
On this 15th day of February and County aforesaid, personally appear person of that name, who signed and set to be his free act and deed.	, 2010 before me, a Notary Public in and for the State red Chinsoo Park, to me known and known to me to be the aled the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same
	Mam a Guegleral Notary Public my Commission expires. 213/13
02 01 10	, 2010 Curtis Miller
State of Mary land County of Caroline	) )ss.: )
On this \S day of \February and County aforesaid, personally appea	, 2010 before me, a Notary Public in and for the State red Curtis Miller, to me known and known to me to be the

Mani a Gueslard Notary Public My Commission expires! 2/3/13

Page 3 of 2

person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same

to be his free act and deed.

Jebruary 1	, 2010	Lynn Irwin
State of Mary land	)	
County of Caroline	)ss.: )	
On this 154 day of February and County aforesaid, personally appear person of that name, who signed and set to be his free act and deed.	, 2 ared Lynn caled the	010 before me, a Notary Public in and for the State a Irwin, to me known and known to me to be the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same
		Mani a - Guerland  Notary Public  My commission expires:  2/3/13
1-29	, 2010	Rodney Gerringer
State of Mary LAND County of HARFORD	) )ss.: )	2010 before me a Notati Russia in and for the State
and County aforesaid, personally appe	ared Rod	ney Gerringer, to me known and known to me to be the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same
		Catherine + Peloquin Notary Public

1-29	,2010 _	Arleen Murray Legal Representative of Dale MURRAY (deceased)
State of Mary land County of HARFORD	) )ss. )	:
and County aforesaid, personally a	ppeared <u>Arl</u> n to me to t	2010 before me, a Notary Public in and for the State leen Murray, Legal Representative of Dale MURRAY be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the e same to be his free act and deed.  Outlook Notary Public
Jebruary (	<b>′</b> , 2010	Lynn Irwin
State of Mary land County of Caro line	) )ss. )	:
		2010 before me, a Notary Public in and for the State an Irwin, to me known and known to me to be the e foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same
		Motary Public My Commission expires; 2/3/13

Page 5 of 2

NY 72500422v1

RECORDED: 02/12/2010